January 2007   Rev 4 1/10
10
SMP80MC
TRISIL™ for telecom equipment protection
Features
■ Bidirectional crowbar protection
■ Voltage: range from 120 V to 320 V
■ Low VBO / VR ratio

IEC61000-4-5 and FCC part 68.
TM: TRISIL is a trademark of STMicroelectronics.
Order codes
Schematic diagram
Part Number Marking
SMP80MC-120 TP12
SMP80MC-140 TP14
SMP80MC-160 TP16
SMP80MC-200 TP20
SMP80MC-230 TP23
SMP80MC-270 TP27
SMP80MC-320 TP32
SMB
(JEDEC DO-214AA)
Characteristics SMP80MC
2/10
1 Characteristics
Table 1. Complies with the following standards
STANDARD

IH
(4)
4. See Figure 11 functional holding current test circuit 3
C(5)
5. VR = 50 V bias, VRMS = 1 V, F= 1 MHz
C(6)
6. VR = 2 V bias, VRMS = 1 V, F = 1 MHz
max. max. max. max. max. min. typ. typ.
µA V µA V V V mA mA pF pF
SMP80MC-120
2
108
5
120 155 155
800 150 12 25
SMP80MC-140 126 140 180 180
SMP80MC-160 144 160 205 205
SMP80MC-200 180 200 255 255
SMP80MC-230 207 230 295 295
SMP80MC-270 243 270 345 345
SMP80MC-320 290 320 400 400
Characteristics SMP80MC
4/10
Figure 1. Pulse waveform Figure 2. Non repetitive surge peak on-state
current versus overload duration

generator
D.U.T
SMP80MC Ordering Information Scheme
 7/10
2 Ordering Information Scheme
SMP    80    MC   -   xxx
Trisil surface mount
Repetitive peak pulse current
Capacitance
Voltage
80 = 80A
MC = Micro Capacitance
120 = 120 V
140 = 140 V
160 = 160 V
200 = 200 V
230 = 230 V
270 = 270 V
320 = 320 V
Package information SMP80MC
8/10
3 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
Figure 12. Footprint (dimensions in mm)
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in ECOPACK®
packages. These packages have a lead-free second level interconnect. The category of
second level interconnect is marked on the package and on the inner box label, in
compliance with JEDEC Standard JESD97. The maximum ratings related to soldering
conditions are also marked on the inner box label. ECOPACK is an ST trademark.
ECOPACK specifications are available at: www.st.com.
Table 5. SMB dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A1 1.90 2.45 0.075 0.096
A2 0.05 0.20 0.002 0.008
b 1.95 2.20 0.077 0.087
c 0.15 0.40 0.006 0.016
E 5.10 5.60 0.201 0.220
E1 4.05 4.60 0.159 0.181
D 3.30 3.95 0.130 0.156
L 0.75 1.50 0.030 0.059
E
C
L
E1
D
A1
A2
b
2.60
5.84
1.62
2.18
1.62
SMP80MC Ordering information
 9/10
4 Ordering information
5 Revision history
Part Number Marking Package Weight Base qty Delivery mode
SMP80MC-120 TP12
SMB 0.11 g 2500 Tape and reel
SMP80MC-140 TP14
SMP80MC-160 TP16
SMP80MC-200 TP20
SMP80MC-230 TP23
SMP80MC-270 TP27
SMP80MC-320 TP32
Date Revision Description of Changes
September-2001 1 First issue.
11-May-2005 2 New types introduction.
20-Jun-2005 3 Qualification of new types